

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

AMGEN INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE, LTD,  
ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH, and  
HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 05-12237-WGY

U.S. District Judge William G. Young

**ROCHE'S OPPOSITION TO AMGEN'S MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 2:  
EXCLUDE REFERENCE TO ALLEGATIONS AGAINST AMGEN'S  
WITNESS MADE IN UNRELATED SECURITIES LITIGATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Securities Actions Constitute Potential Impeachment Material .....	4
B. The Securities Complaints Are Probative Under FRE 608 .....	5
C. Jury Confusion and Undue Prejudice Will Not Result From Reference To the Securities Complaints .....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kairalla v. Amgen Inc.</i> , No. CV07-2536 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2007).....	3
<i>Larson v. Sharer</i> , No. SC050311 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2007) .....	3, 4
<i>Mendell v. Amgen Inc.</i> , No. CV07-02849 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007).....	4
<i>Navarro de Cosme v. Hosp. Pavia</i> , 922 F.2d 926 (1st Cir. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>United States v. Mateos-Sanchez</i> , 864 F.2d 232 (1st Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Simonelli</i> , 237 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Thiango</i> , 344 F.3d 55, 60 (1st Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Varhol v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 909 F.2d 1557 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	6

**STATUTES**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b).....	5, 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Page(s)

Press Release, Amgen Inc., Dennis Fenton, Executive Vice President of Operations,  
Elects to Retire after 25 Years with Amgen (Aug. 1, 2007).....2
